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Official Results
Hamilton County, TN
April 11, 2017
City of Chattanooga Run-Off
Statement of Votes Cast

Registered

Precinct Voters Cards Cast
State
Hamilton County, TN
ALTON PARK 1
Election Day 2,676 257
Early Voting 2,676 94
Absentee, M(gljzze?s 2676 6
Nursing Home 2,676 11
Provisional 2,676 0
Total 2,676 368
ALTON PARK 2
Election Day 92 15
Early Voting 92 2
Absentee, M(gl\;c:ze?s 92 0
Nursing Home 92 0
Provisional 92 0
Total 92 17
DOWNTOWN 1
Election Day 491 21
Early Voting 491 46
Absentee, Mclll\;czge?s 491 1
Nursing Home 491 0
Provisional 491 0

Total 491 68
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Precinct

DOWNTOWN 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
EAST CHATTANOOGA 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
EAST CHATTANOOGA 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
EAST LAKE
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional

Total

Registered
Voters

2,159
2,159

2,159

2,159
2,159
2,159

796
796

796

796
796
796

1,260
1,260

1,260

1,260
1,260
1,260

1,874
1,874

1,874

1,874
1,874
1,874

Cards Cast

161
75

241

42
40

85

74
56

131

128
28

167
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EASTDALE
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
GLENWOOD
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
MISSIONARY RIDGE
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
RIDGEDALE 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional

Total

Registered
Voters

3,037
3,037

3,037

3,037
3,037
3,037

1,221
1,221

1,221

1,221
1,221
1,221

1,621
1,621

1,621

1,621
1,621
1,621

1,332
1,332

1,332

1,332
1,332
1,332

Cards Cast

260
141

14

417

107
62

17

20

206

140
42

185

98
27

127
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Precinct
RIDGEDALE 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
STELMO 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home

Provisional

Total

Hamilton County, TN - Total
State - Total

Registered
Voters

426
426

426

426
426
426

1,794
1,794

1,794

1,794
1,794
1,794
18,779
18,779

Cards Cast

13

21

433
69

11

513
2,546
2,546
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CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT 7 (Vote for 1)

GEN

Precinct
State
Hamilton County, TN
ALTON PARK 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
ALTON PARK 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
DOWNTOWN 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional

Total

Precinct
State
Hamilton County, TN
ALTON PARK 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
ALTON PARK 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
DOWNTOWN 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional

Total

Chris M. Anderson

(GEN)

83
47

17
20

38

32.55%
50.00%
16.67%

45.45%

37.16%

33.33%
0.00%

29.41%

80.95%

43.48%
100.00%

55.88%

Erskine Oglesby, Jr.

(GEN)

172
46

229

10

12

26

30

67.45%
48.94%
83.33%

54.55%

62.57%

66.67%
100.00%

70.59%

19.05%

56.52%
0.00%

44.12%

Write-in

0.00%
1.06%
0.00%

0.00%

0.27%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

Total Votes

255
94

11

366

15

17

21
46

68
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Precinct Precinct o9 59 = =
DOWNTOWN 2 DOWNTOWN 2
Election Day Election Day 61 37.89% 97 60.25% 3 1.86% 161
Early Voting Early Voting 49 65.33% 26 34.67% 0 0.00% 75
Absentee, Military & Absentee, Military & 1 50.00% 1 50.00% 0 0.00% 2
Overseas Overseas
Nursing Home Nursing Home 2 66.67% 1 3333% 0 0.00% 3
Provisional Provisional 0 0 0 0
Total Total 113 46.89% 125 51.87% 3 1.24% 241
EAST LAKE EAST LAKE
Election Day Election Day 50 39.06% 78  60.94% 0 0.00% 128
Early Voting Early Voting 8 2857% 20 7143% 0 0.00% 28
Absentee, Military & Absentee, Military & 3 37.50% 5 62.50% 0  0.00% 8
Overseas Overseas
Nursing Home Nursing Home 1 3333% 2 66.67% 0 0.00% 3
Provisional Provisional 0 0 0 0
Total Total 62 37.13% 105 62.87% 0 0.00% 167
STELMO 1 ST ELMO 1
Election Day Election Day 230 53.12% 203  46.88% 0  0.00% 433
Early Voting Early Voting 41 5942% 28 40.58% 0 0.00% 69
Absentee, Military & Absentee, Military & 3 27.27% 8 7273% 0 0.00% 11
Overseas Overseas
Nursing Home Nursing Home 0 0 0 0
Provisional Provisional 0 0 0 0
Total Total 274 53.41% 239 46.59% 0 0.00% 513
Hamilton County, TN - Total Hamilton County, TN - Total 628 4577% 740  53.94% 4 0.29% 1,372
Cumulative Cumulative
Cumulative Cumulative
Election Day Election Day 0 0 0 0
Early Voting Early Voting 0 0 0 0
Absentee, Military & Absentee, Military & 0 0 0 0
Overseas Overseas

Nursing Home Nursing Home 0 0 0 0
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Provisional Provisional 0 0 0 0
Total Total 0 0 0 0
Cumulative - Total Cumulative - Total 0 0 0 0
State - Total State - Total 628 45.77% 740 53.94% 4 0.29% 1,372
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CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT 9 (Vote for 1)

GEN

Precinct
State
Hamilton County, TN
EAST CHATTANOOGA 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
EAST CHATTANOOGA 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
EASTDALE
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional

Total

Precinct

State
Hamilton County, TN
EAST CHATTANOOGA 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
EAST CHATTANOOGA 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
EASTDALE
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional

Total

Demetrus Coonrod

(GEN)

24
28

55

44
25

69

179

89
11

279

57.14%
70.00%
100.00%

64.71%

59.46%
45.45%
0.00%

53.08%

68.85%
63.12%
78.57%

0.00%

66.91%

Yusuf A. Hakeem

(GEN)

18
11

29

30
30

61

81
52

138

42.86%
27.50%
0.00%

34.12%

40.54%
54.55%
100.00%

46.92%

31.15%
36.88%
21.43%

100.00%

33.09%

Write-in

0.00%
2.50%
0.00%

1.18%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Total Votes

42
40

85

74
55

130

260

141
14

417
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Precinct

GLENWOOD
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
MISSIONARY RIDGE
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
RIDGEDALE 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
RIDGEDALE 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home

Provisional

Total

Hamilton County, TN - Total

Precinct

GLENWOOD
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
MISSIONARY RIDGE
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
RIDGEDALE 1
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional
Total
RIDGEDALE 2
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home

Provisional

Total

Hamilton County, TN - Total

Demetrus Coonrod

(GEN)

55
40

110

77
23

102

57
14

72

= U

13
700

51.40%
64.52%
41.18%

44.44%

53.92%

55.00%

54.76%
66.67%

55.14%

58.16%
51.85%
50.00%

56.69%

53.85%
71.43%
100.00%

61.90%
59.88%

Yusuf A. Hakeem

(GEN)

22
10

10

94

63
18

82

41
13

467

48.60%
35.48%
58.82%

55.56%

46.08%

45.00%

42.86%
33.33%

44.32%

41.84%
48.15%
50.00%

43.31%

46.15%
28.57%
0.00%

38.10%
39.95%

Write-in

o

N O O O

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

2.38%
0.00%

0.54%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.17%

Total Votes

1

o
~

17

18

204

140
42

185

98
27

127

13

21
1,169
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Precinct
Cumulative
Cumulative
Election Day
Early Voting

Absentee, Military &
Overseas

Nursing Home
Provisional

Total

Cumulative - Total

State - Total

Ee)

o

=

o

o)

O

wv

=
D ~
£5
Precinct )

Cumulative
Cumulative
Election Day 0
Early Voting 0
Absentee, Military & 0
Overseas

Nursing Home 0
Provisional 0
Total 0
Cumulative - Total 0
State - Total 700

59.88%

Yusuf A. Hakeem

(GEN)

o

o

o O o o

467

39.95%

Write-in

Total Votes

o

o

o O o o

0.17% 1,169
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