Page: 1 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

## Official Results Hamilton County, TN April 11, 2017 City of Chattanooga Run-Off Statement of Votes Cast

	Registered	
Precinct	Voters	Cards Cast
State		
Hamilton County, TN		
ALTON PARK 1		
Election Day	2,676	257
Early Voting	2,676	94
Absentee, Military & Overseas	2,676	6
Nursing Home	2,676	11
Provisional	2,676	0
Total	2,676	368
ALTON PARK 2		
Election Day	92	15
Early Voting	92	2
Absentee, Military & Overseas	92	0
Nursing Home	92	0
Provisional	92	0
Total	92	17
DOWNTOWN 1		
Election Day	491	21
Early Voting	491	46
Absentee, Military & Overseas	491	1
Nursing Home	491	0
Provisional	491	0
Total	491	68

Page: 2 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

Precinct	Registered Voters	Cards Cast
DOWNTOWN 2		
Election Day	2,159	161
Early Voting	2,159	75
Absentee, Military & Overseas	2,159	2
Nursing Home	2,159	3
Provisional	2,159	0
Total	2,159	241
EAST CHATTANOOGA 1		
Election Day	796	42
Early Voting	796	40
Absentee, Military & Overseas	796	3
Nursing Home	796	0
Provisional	796	0
Total	796	85
EAST CHATTANOOGA 2		
Election Day	1,260	74
Early Voting	1,260	56
Absentee, Military & Overseas	1,260	1
Nursing Home	1,260	0
Provisional	1,260	0
Total	1,260	131
EAST LAKE		
Election Day	1,874	128
Early Voting	1,874	28
Absentee, Military & Overseas	1,874	8
Nursing Home	1,874	3
Provisional	1,874	0
Total	1,874	167

Page: 3 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

Precinct	Registered Voters	Cards Cast
EASTDALE		
Election Day	3,037	260
Early Voting	3,037	141
Absentee, Military & Overseas	3,037	14
Nursing Home	3,037	2
Provisional	3,037	0
Total	3,037	417
GLENWOOD		
Election Day	1,221	107
Early Voting	1,221	62
Absentee, Military & Overseas	1,221	17
Nursing Home	1,221	20
Provisional	1,221	0
Total	1,221	206
MISSIONARY RIDGE		
Election Day	1,621	140
Early Voting	1,621	42
Absentee, Military & Overseas	1,621	3
Nursing Home	1,621	0
Provisional	1,621	0
Total	1,621	185
RIDGEDALE 1		
Election Day	1,332	98
Early Voting	1,332	27
Absentee, Military & Overseas	1,332	2
Nursing Home	1,332	0
Provisional	1,332	0
Total	1,332	127

Page: 4 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

J		
Precinct	Registered Voters	Cards Cast
RIDGEDALE 2		
Election Day	426	13
Early Voting	426	7
Absentee, Military & Overseas	426	1
Nursing Home	426	0
Provisional	426	0
Total	426	21
ST ELMO 1		
Election Day	1,794	433
Early Voting	1,794	69
Absentee, Military & Overseas	1,794	11
Nursing Home	1,794	0
Provisional	1,794	0
Total	1,794	513
Hamilton County, TN - Total	18,779	2,546
State - Total	18,779	2,546

## CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT 7 (Vote for 1) GEN

Precinct	Precinct	Chris M. Anderson (GEN)		Erskine Oglesby, Jr. (GEN)		Write-in		Total Votes	
State	State								
Hamilton County, TN	Hamilton County, TN								
ALTON PARK 1	ALTON PARK 1								
Election Day	Election Day	83	32.55%	172	67.45%	0	0.00%	255	
Early Voting	Early Voting	47	50.00%	46	48.94%	1	1.06%	94	
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	1	16.67%	5	83.33%	0	0.00%	6	
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	5	45.45%	6	54.55%	0	0.00%	11	
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0	
Total	Total	136	37.16%	229	62.57%	1	0.27%	366	
ALTON PARK 2	ALTON PARK 2								
Election Day	Election Day	5	33.33%	10	66.67%	0	0.00%	15	
Early Voting	Early Voting	0	0.00%	2	100.00%	0	0.00%	2	
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	0		0		0		0	
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0	
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0	
Total	Total	5	29.41%	12	70.59%	0	0.00%	17	
DOWNTOWN 1	DOWNTOWN 1								
Election Day	Election Day	17	80.95%	4	19.05%	0	0.00%	21	
Early Voting	Early Voting	20	43.48%	26	56.52%	0	0.00%	46	
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	1	100.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	1	
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0	
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0	
Total	Total	38	55.88%	30	44.12%	0	0.00%	68	

Page: 6 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

Precinct	Precinct	Chris M. Anderson (GEN)		Erskine Oglesby, Jr. (GEN)		Write-in		Total Votes
DOWNTOWN 2	DOWNTOWN 2							
Election Day	Election Day	61	37.89%	97	60.25%	3	1.86%	161
Early Voting	Early Voting	49	65.33%	26	34.67%	0	0.00%	75
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	1	50.00%	1	50.00%	0	0.00%	2
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	2	66.67%	1	33.33%	0	0.00%	3
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	113	46.89%	125	51.87%	3	1.24%	241
EAST LAKE	EAST LAKE							
Election Day	Election Day	50	39.06%	78	60.94%	0	0.00%	128
Early Voting	Early Voting	8	28.57%	20	71.43%	0	0.00%	28
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	3	37.50%	5	62.50%	0	0.00%	8
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	1	33.33%	2	66.67%	0	0.00%	3
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	62	37.13%	105	62.87%	0	0.00%	167
ST ELMO 1	ST ELMO 1							
Election Day	Election Day	230	53.12%	203	46.88%	0	0.00%	433
Early Voting	Early Voting	41	59.42%	28	40.58%	0	0.00%	69
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	3	27.27%	8	72.73%	0	0.00%	11
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	274	53.41%	239	46.59%	0	0.00%	513
Hamilton County, TN - Total	Hamilton County, TN - Total	628	45.77%	740	53.94%	4	0.29%	1,372
Cumulative	Cumulative							
Cumulative	Cumulative							
Election Day	Election Day	0		0		0		0
Early Voting	Early Voting	0		0		0		0
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	0		0		0		0
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0

Page: 7 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

Precinct	Precinct	Chris M. Anderson (GEN)		Erskine Oglesby, Jr. (GEN)		Write-in		Total Votes
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	0		0		0		0
Cumulative - Total	Cumulative - Total	0		0		0		0
State - Total	State - Total	628	45.77%	740	53.94%	4	0.29%	1,372

Page: 8 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

## CITY COUNCIL, DISTRICT 9 (Vote for 1) GEN

recinct Precinct		(GEN)		Yusuf A. Hakeem (GEN)		Write-in		Total Votes
State	State							
Hamilton County, TN	Hamilton County, TN							
EAST CHATTANOOGA 1	EAST CHATTANOOGA 1							
Election Day	Election Day	24	57.14%	18	42.86%	0	0.00%	42
Early Voting	Early Voting	28	70.00%	11	27.50%	1	2.50%	40
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	3	100.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	3
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	55	64.71%	29	34.12%	1	1.18%	85
EAST CHATTANOOGA 2	EAST CHATTANOOGA 2							
Election Day	Election Day	44	59.46%	30	40.54%	0	0.00%	74
Early Voting	Early Voting	25	45.45%	30	54.55%	0	0.00%	55
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	0	0.00%	1	100.00%	0	0.00%	1
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	69	53.08%	61	46.92%	0	0.00%	130
EASTDALE	EASTDALE							
Election Day	Election Day	179	68.85%	81	31.15%	0	0.00%	260
Early Voting	Early Voting	89	63.12%	52	36.88%	0	0.00%	141
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	11	78.57%	3	21.43%	0	0.00%	14
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0	0.00%	2	100.00%	0	0.00%	2
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	279	66.91%	138	33.09%	0	0.00%	417

Page: 10 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

Precinct	Precinct	Demetrus Coonrod (GEN)		Yusuf A. Hakeem (GEN)		Write-in		Total Votes
GLENWOOD	GLENWOOD							
Election Day	Election Day	55	51.40%	52	48.60%	0	0.00%	107
Early Voting	Early Voting	40	64.52%	22	35.48%	0	0.00%	62
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	7	41.18%	10	58.82%	0	0.00%	17
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	8	44.44%	10	55.56%	0	0.00%	18
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	110	53.92%	94	46.08%	0	0.00%	204
MISSIONARY RIDGE	MISSIONARY RIDGE							
Election Day	Election Day	77	55.00%	63	45.00%	0	0.00%	140
Early Voting	Early Voting	23	54.76%	18	42.86%	1	2.38%	42
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	2	66.67%	1	33.33%	0	0.00%	3
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	102	55.14%	82	44.32%	1	0.54%	185
RIDGEDALE 1	RIDGEDALE 1							
Election Day	Election Day	57	58.16%	41	41.84%	0	0.00%	98
Early Voting	Early Voting	14	51.85%	13	48.15%	0	0.00%	27
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	1	50.00%	1	50.00%	0	0.00%	2
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	72	56.69%	55	43.31%	0	0.00%	127
RIDGEDALE 2	RIDGEDALE 2							
Election Day	Election Day	7	53.85%	6	46.15%	0	0.00%	13
Early Voting	Early Voting	5	71.43%	2	28.57%	0	0.00%	7
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	1	100.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	1
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	13	61.90%	8	38.10%	0	0.00%	21
Hamilton County, TN - Total	Hamilton County, TN - Total	700	59.88%	467	39.95%	2	0.17%	1,169

Page: 11 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM

Precinct	Precinct	Demetrus Coonrod (GEN)		Yusuf A. Hakeem (GEN)		Write-in		Total Votes
Cumulative	Cumulative							
Cumulative	Cumulative							
Election Day	Election Day	0		0		0		0
Early Voting	Early Voting	0		0		0		0
Absentee, Military & Overseas	Absentee, Military & Overseas	0		0		0		0
Nursing Home	Nursing Home	0		0		0		0
Provisional	Provisional	0		0		0		0
Total	Total	0		0		0		0
Cumulative - Total	Cumulative - Total	0		0		0		0
State - Total	State - Total	700	59.88%	467	39.95%	2	0.17%	1,169

Page: 12 of 12 4/27/2017 1:46:08 PM